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Fiscal Year 2008 Annual Operating Budget 

Executive Summary 

The Chief Financial Officer recommends approval of the University’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2008 

operating budget, covering the allocation of estimated operating income from all sources. The 

recommended $3.9 billion operating budget represents a $37.1 million (2.4 percent) increase in 

unrestricted funds, a $187.1 million (8.9 percent) increase in restricted funds, and a $224.2 

million (6.1 percent) increase in all operating funds from FY2007. The Vice President for 

Academic Affairs and the Chief Financial Officer prepared the budget based upon: (1) Board of 

Trustees policies, institutional priorities, and directives on the configuration of the internal 
operating budget established in consultation with senior academic leaders, (2) the Chancellors’ 
and Provosts’ recommendations after consultation with deans, directors, and other University 

officers on the methods and means of best executing the Board’s policies and institutional 

priorities, (3) the President’s recommendations, and (4) the terms and conditions of restricted 

funds. This document represents the final result of an almost two year long budget planning 

cycle led by University and campus administration, in conjunction with Board oversight and 

review. A timeline of the budget cycle 1s presented in Appendix A 

The following is an executive summary of the University’s FY2008 operating budget. The 
accompanying supporting schedules detail the budget by campus, college, and department. 

University Revenue Budget FY2008 

The University operating budget includes both unrestricted and restricted funds. Unrestricted 

funds are available for allocation at the discretion of the University. Restricted funds are 

available only for those programs and purposes specified by the donor, grantor, contractor, or 

state statute. 

The University classifies unrestricted funds for budgetary purposes as state funds and 

institutional funds. State funds include both direct state appropriations to the University and the 
University Income Fund. Direct state appropriations represent operating support provided by the 

Governor and General Assembly from the General Revenue Fund, the Fire Prevention Fund, and 

the University Trust Fund (scholarships funded from license plate revenue). The University 

Income Fund includes tuition and miscellaneous University revenue. Institutional funds include 

indirect cost recovery (ICR), royalty, and administrative allowance funds. 

Restricted funds include estimated revenue from grants and contracts (1.e., sponsored projects), 

federal appropriations, private gifts, endowment income, Medical, Dental & Nursing Service 

Plans (MSP, DSP, & NSP), auxiliaries & departmental operations (e.g., Assembly Hall, Housing, 

Memorial Stadium, Parking, Pavilion, Sangamon Auditorium, Union operations, Intercollegiate 

Athletics, patient care at the Colleges of Dentistry, Pharmacy, and Veterinary Medicine, etc.), 

University Hospital, and state payments on behalf of the University. The following table 

compares the FY2007 and FY2008 operating revenue budget by source of funds. All amounts 

are in thousands. 



FY07 FY08 Change 

Operating Operating FY 2007 - FY2008 

Revenue Revenue Amount Percent 

Unrestricted Funds 

Direct Appropriation $712,958 $726,014 $13,056 1.8% 

University Income Fund 539,794 599,153 59,359 =11.0% 

ICR 199,304 1523155 -47,149 -23.7% 

Royalties 13,082 16,465 3,383 25.9% 

Administrative Allowances 101,918 110,378 8,460 8.3% 

Subtotal Unrestricted Funds $1,567,056 $1,604,165 $37,109 2.4% 

Restricted Funds 

Sponsored Projects $592,519 $595,835 $3,316 0.6% 

Federal Appropriations 16,935 18,152 1,217 7.2% 

Gift & Endowment Inc. 137,187 151,360 14,173 10.3% 

Medical Service Plans 123,458 132,584 9,126 7.4% 

Hospital 366,564 414,985 48,421 13.2% 

Auxiliaries & Dept. Operations 475,792 522,330 46,538 9.8% 

AFMFA 7,400 18,939 112539> 1S5:9% 

Payments on Behalf 388,600 441,332 52,732. T3:6% 

Subtotal Restricted Funds $2,108,455 $2,295,517 $187,062 8.9% 

Total Revenue Budget $3,675,511 $3,899,682 $224,171 6.1% 

Unrestricted Funds 

e State Appropriations. The University’s state appropriation increased by $13.1 million. 

This increase includes $13.3 million from the General Revenue Fund for general operating 

support and $1.4 million from the Fire Prevention Fund for the Fire Services Institute. The 

Fire Prevention Fund increase includes $1.3 million in one-time funding for capital needs. 

The General Revenue Fund appropriation includes $1.75 million to continue three special 

legislative programs initiated in prior years: $1 million for the Chance Program at UIC; $400 

thousand for the Hispanic Center for Excellence associated with the UIC College of 

Medicine; and $350 thousand for UIUC’s Dixon Springs Agricultural Center. General 
Revenue Fund appropriations for special legislative programs declined $1.6 million 

compared to FY 2007. 

e Income Fund. The recommended $599.2 million FY2008 University Income Fund budget 

represents incremental tuition income of $59.4 million based upon Board-approved tuition 

increases of $322 per semester at UIC, $366 per semester at UIUC and $26.00 per credit hour 

at UIS, along with more targeted rate changes for specific programs and adjustments for 

enrollment levels. 

to 



The FY2008 University Income Fund revenue budget is net of tuition waivers of 

approximately $250.0 million. There are two basic categories of waivers for undergraduates, 
statutorily-mandated waivers and discretionary institutional waivers. The state limits 

undergraduate institutional waivers to 3 percent of gross tuition. The approximate 

distribution of tuition waivers is 13 percent to undergraduates, 79 percent to graduate 

students, and 8 percent to students in professional programs. The University, as mandated by 

statute, provides reports of tuition waivers to the IBHE and legislative staffs. 

In FY 1996 undergraduate tuition and mandatory fees at the Chicago and Urbana campuses 
exceeded the maximum MAP (Monetary Award Program) award defined by the Illinois 

Student Assistance Commission (ISAC). To bridge this gap for MAP recipients, the 

University began supplementing MAP grants from University resources. In July of 2004 the 

Board adopted a set of guidelines and formulas for future funding of the MAP supplemental 

program under which the amount of supplemental aid increases proportionally to the 

undergraduate revenue increases from tuition. 

e Institutional Funds. The supporting schedules display ICR, royalty, and administrative 

allowance budgets, excluding unspent FY2007 balances brought forward, as ‘Institutional 

Funds.’ The recommended ICR operating budget includes -$39.4 million carried forward 

from FY2007 and a $191.6 million estimate of FY2008 ICR revenue. The recommended 

royalty operating budget includes $9.0 million carried forward from FY2007 and a $7.5 
million estimate of FY2008 royalty revenue. The recommended administrative allowance 

operating budget includes $67.9 million carried forward from FY2007 and a $42.5 million 

estimate of FY 2008 administrative allowance revenue. 

The decline in budgeted institutional funds is attributable to reduced carry-forward balances 

resulting from increased utility costs and significant investment in physical plant renewal and 

replacement. 

Restricted Funds 

e Sponsored Programs. These programs (primarily federally-funded research grants) are 

expected to increase by $3.3 million (0.6 percent). This projected increase reflects the 

expectation that federal funding for research will remain flat in most areas. 

e Federal appropriations. These funds are provided by the federal government for 

agriculture programs in the College of Agricultural, Consumer and Environmental Sciences. 

The $18.2 million estimated federal appropriations budget is equal to actual federal 

appropriations realized in FY 2007. 

e Private gift and Endowment income. Private gifts represent funds received from donors in 

support of the University’s annual operating budget. Endowment income funds are 

allocations from investment income on University and University of Illinois Foundation 

endowments for use in the annual operating budget. The University’s endowment pool 

budgeted spending program for FY2008 is 4.75 percent of the seven-year moving average of 



endowment market value. Incremental endowment and private giving revenue of $14.2 

million (10.3 percent) reflects increasing efforts to generate gift support. 

e University Hospital and Medical Service Plans. The Hospital increase of 13.2 percent is 

partially (7.8 percent) due to changing the FY2008 Hospital budget to reflect estimated 

expenditures for capital equipment and repairs, expenditure categories that were excluded 

from previous Hospital budgets. The change was made to place the Hospital on a similar 

budget reporting basis as other self-supporting activities. The remaining Hospital increase of 

5.4 percent and the Medical Service Plans increase of 7.4 percent reflect improved patient 
volume in general, targeted increases in selected patient care areas, and improved 
reimbursement rates. 

e Auxiliaries and departmental operations. These units generate revenue from the sale of 

products and services and retain the revenue they generate, per the state’s Legislative Audit 

Guidelines. Revenue from these activities is expected to grow by $46.5 million (9.8 percent) 

from FY 2007. 

e Academic Facilities Maintenance Fund Assessment (AFMFA). This fee was initiated in 

FY2007 to provide a portion of the funding required to address the University’s deferred 

maintenance backlog. The fee is being phased-in over four years and 1s projected to generate 

$18.9 million in FY2008. 

e State payments on behalf of the University. These funds are appropriations to the State 

Universities Retirement System (SURS) to pay the employer’s contribution to SURS and the 

Department of Healthcare and Family Services to pay a portion of the cost of providing 

health insurance to employees paid from state and selected restricted funds. The estimated 

$441.3 million FY2008 operating budget represents a $52.7 million (13.6 percent) increase 
from FY2007. 

Campus General and the University Administration General Budgets 

Supporting schedule D contains ‘Campus General’ budgets for each campus and ‘General’ 

budgets for University Administration. These budgets are for routine accounting transfers, as 

defined in the glossary. Authority for these transfers has been delegated by the Board to 
University administration. They include the following: (1) the ICR ‘Earnings Contingency,’ (2) 

budgets targeted for specific programs, and (3) a budget for recurring needs that will be utilized 

for different departments, programs, or projects from one year to the next. 

If ICR earnings exceed the conservative initial estimates of colleges and departments, funds are 

transferred from the ‘Earnings Contingency’ to individual departmental ICR account budgets, 
per the campus formula for earnings distributions. The University also transfers the funds 
targeted for specific programs, such as utility costs, from the general budgets as needed in the 

fiscal year. 

The budgets for recurring needs that will differ by department, program, or project from one year 

to the next, such as costs related to enrollment growth or remodeling, will be transferred from the 



‘Campus General’ and the University Administration ‘General’ budgets as needed during the 

fiscal year. 

University Expense Budget FY2008 

The University classifies its operating expenditures in object of expenditure categories. The 

State Finance Act defines object of expenditure categories as personal services, contractual 

services, commodities, equipment, travel, etc. 

The following table compares the FY2007 and FY2008 unrestricted and restricted funds 

operating budget by object of expenditure category. All amounts are in thousands. 

5 

FY07 FY08 Change 

Operating Operating FY2007 - FY2008 

Expense Expense Amount Percent 

Unrestricted Funds 

Personal Services & Benefits $1,137,406 $1,084,550 -$52,856  -4.6% 

Contractual Services PRM eles 248,802 11,051 4.6% 

Travel & Automotive Equipment 11,693 14,205 PEON 2D Y 6 

Commodities 27,789 58,111 30,322 109.1% 

Equipment 55,639 58,434 D195 5.0% 

Telecommunications 13,820 13,129 -691 = -5.0% 

Permanent Improvements 7,886 39,901 32,015 406.0% 

Awards and Grants 39,147 515332 125185 "Slo 

Medical Devices (DSCC) 5,300 5,300 0 0.0% 

Special Appropriations S52 5,508 -224 = -3.9% 

Health Insurance 24,893 24,893 0 0.0% 

Subtotal $1,567,056 $1,604,165 $37,109 2.4% 

Restricted Funds 

Personal Services & Benefits $788,469 $875,075 $86,606 11.0% 

Contractual Services 481,264 494,923 135659 2.8% 

Travel & Automotive Equipment 25,887 34,053 8,166 31.5% 

Commodities 200,636 184,768 -15,868  -7.9% 

Equipment 62,896 58,542 -4,354 -6.9% 

Telecommunications 15,646 17,342 1,696 10.8% 

Permanent Improvements 5,086 11,456 6,370 125.2% 

Awards and Grants 86,237 96,693 10,456 12.1% 

Mandatory Transfers 46,334 68,841 22,507 48.6% 

AFMFA 7,400 18,939 113539" 55.97% 

Payments on Behalf 388,600 441,332 S25732, 132670 

Subtotal $2,108,455 $2,301,964 $193;509 92% 

Total Expense Budget $3,675,511 $3,906,129 $230,618 6.3% 



Global Campus 

FY 2008 budgeted revenues and expenses for Global Campus are included as part of University 

Programs in the attached schedules. Expenses are projected to exceed revenue by $6.45 million. 

This operating loss will be financed as an internal loan through the operating funds investment 

pool, as approved by the Board in July 2007. 

Projected University Expenditures FY2008 

The following table projects the University’s expenditures by the function codes adopted by the 

National Association of College and University Business Officers (NACUBO) for fiscal 

reporting for institutions of higher education. The glossary includes definitions of these function 
codes. 

NACUBO functions Percent of Total 

Instruction 2 1% 

Research 18.7% 

Public Service 9.9% 

Academic Support 8.6% 

Student Services 2.6% 

Institutional Support 6.7% 

Plant Operations 5.7% 

Hospital Operations 12.1% 

Auxiliary and Independent Operations 10.3% 

Scholarships/Fellowships 3.7% 

Total 100.0% 

The pie chart below illustrates the projected FY2008 revenues and expenditures by campus. 

6 



University 

Administration 
University Programs 3% 

3% 

Chicago 

Urbana-Champaign 49% 

43% 

Springfield 

2% 

The following are supporting schedules to the University’s operating budget. The supporting 

schedules provide an itemization of the budget by campus, college, and department. The 
supporting schedules exclude payments on behalf, the AFMFA, carry-forward balances, and 
tuition waivers. Immediately following the supporting schedules are the following: Appendix A, 

Critical Dates for FY2008 Budget Preparation; Appendix B, Board of Trustees Budgetary 

Oversight and Accountability; and the Glossary of Terms. 
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Appendix A 

Critical Dates for FY 2008 Budget Preparation 

e Spring 2006 — U of I Budget request developed 

e July 2006 — BOT reviews preliminary budget request 

e September 2006 — BOT approves U of I Budget request 

e February 2007 — IBHE Budget Recommendations submitted to the Governor 

e March 2007 — Governor’s Budget Recommendations submitted to the Legislature 

e March 2007 — BOT approves student fees 

e May 2007 — BOT approves tuition 

e May 2007 — BOT approves preliminary FY 2008 all funds budget 

e August 2007 — Legislature acts on FY 2008 Budget 

e August 2007 — Governor acts on FY 2008 Budget bill 

e September 2007 — BOT approves updated preliminary FY 2008 all funds budget 

e November 2007 — BOT scheduled to approve the Budget Summary for Operations 

e Throughout fiscal year, quarterly expenditure updates provided to BOT 

e November 2008 — FY 2008 year-end audited financial statements to BOT 
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
BUDGETARY OVERSIGHT 
AND ACCOUNTABILITY 





Appendix B 
Board of Trustees Budgetary Oversight and Accountability 

The Board of Trustees exercises its stewardship and fiduciary responsibilities by (1) 

approving the University’s annual operating budget including specified changes to the 
budget, (2) establishing policies of the delegation of administrative authority for 

approving and, where applicable, reporting specified budget transactions (such policies 
shall ensure appropriate balance between the need for Board of Trustees oversight while 

facilitating the effective and efficient operation of the University), and (3) establishing an 

organization structure and management team for University operations to ensure the 

approval and reporting of specified budget transactions in accordance with board policies. 
The following specifies the Board of Trustees requirement for prior board approval of 

specified budgetary transactions, the delegation of authority for specified budgetary 

transactions, and the required board reporting of budgetary activities. 

Prior Board of Trustees approval is required to authorize: 

v The transfer of any unrestricted funding from the Personal Services and Benefits 

object of expenditure to any other object of expenditure. 

Y The transfer of any unrestricted funding from an object of expenditure that will 

cause the total transfers to exceed two percent of the total unrestricted funds 
budget. 

Y Individual unrestricted programmatic budget adjustments greater than $2.0 

million, exclusive of routine accounting transactions as defined in the glossary. 

Y The allocation or expenditure of a supplemental state appropriation, additional 

University Income Fund revenue, and additional Institutional Fund revenue. 

The Board of Trustees delegates to the President authority for: 

v The transfer of any unrestricted funding from an object of expenditure, not 

including Personal Services and Benefits object of expenditure, that will not cause 

the total transfers to exceed two percent of the total unrestricted funds budget. 

v_ An individual programmatic budget adjustment up to $2.0 million in accordance 

with the University’s needs, the policies and institutional priorities established by 

the Board of Trustees, and within total income as it accrues, exclusive of routine 

accounting transactions as defined in the glossary. Individual programmatic 

budget adjustments greater than $1.0 million and less that $2.0 million, exclusive 

of routine accounting transactions will be included in quarterly reports to the 

Board of Trustees. 

v The reduction of departmental allocations necessitated by a decrease in the state 

appropriation, University Income Fund revenue, or Institutional Fund revenue. 

123 



v The acceptance of restricted fund revenue. The board recognizes that restricted 

funds revenue and the object of expenditure categories of such revenue may vary 

from the estimated restricted funds operating budget approved by the board. 

Consequently, the board authorizes departmental restricted fund budgets and 

expenditures for the restricted purposes of the funds within the total income as it 

accrues. The board also delegates authority to the president to oversee restricted 

funds revenue for the restricted purpose and to allocate such restricted funds as 

the revenue accrues. 

The Board of Trustees requires quarterly reporting as follows: 

v Comparison of unrestricted fund budgets and projected expenditures by object of 

expenditure category. 

Unrestricted fund expenditures by campus and object of expenditure category. 

Restricted fund expenditures by campus and object of expenditure category. 

Comparison of University Income Fund revenue to budget. 

Comparison of ICR fund budget and projected expenditures. 

Comparison of ICR fund revenue to budget. 

Report of programmatic budget transfers, exclusive of routine accounting 

transactions, in excess of $1.0 million but not greater than $2.0 million. 
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

EXPENDITURE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATIONS 

Academic Support 

Expenditures to provide support services for the institution's primary missions--instruction, research, and public service. It 

includes libraries, museums, educational media services, academic computing support, academic administration, academic 

personnel development, and course and curriculum development. 

Auxiliary Enterprises 

Expenditures for self supporting operations which are not directly related to instruction, research, or public service units but 

which exist to furnish goods or services to students, faculty, and staff. Examples include food service, residence halls, 

bookstores, and student unions. 

Hospital 

Expenditures associated with the patient care operations of the hospital. It includes direct patient care, health care supportive 

services, and administration of the hospital. 

Independent Operations 

Expenditures of operations which are independent of, or unrelated to, but which may enhance the primary missions of the 

institution. It includes commercial operations such as Willard Airport at Urbana-Champaign and the steam plant in Chicago. 

Institutional Support 

Expenditures for central executive-level activities concerned with management and long-range planning of the entire institution; 

fiscal operations including the investment office; administrative data processing; space management; employee personnel and 

records; logistical activities that provide procurement, storerooms, safety, security, printing, and transportation services to the 

institution; support services to faculty and staff that are not operated as auxiliary enterprises; and activities concerned with 

community and alumni relations including development and fund raising. 

Instruction 

Expenditures for all activities that are part of an institution's instruction program. It includes credit and noncredit courses for 

academic, vocational and technical instruction, and remedial and tutorial instruction. 

Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

Expenditures of current operating funds for the operation and maintenance of physical plant. It includes physical plant 

administration, building maintenance, utilities, and custodial services. 

Public Service 

Expenditures for activities that are established primarily to provide noninstructional services beneficial to individuals and groups 

external to the institution. It includes such services as cooperative extension service, community service, and public 

broadcasting services. 

Research 

Expenditures for activities specifically organized to produce research outcomes whether commissioned by an agency external to 

the institution or separately budgeted by an organizational unit within the institution. It includes institutes and research centers 

and individual and project research. 

Scholarships and Fellowships 

Expenditures for scholarships and fellowships in the form of outright grants to students selected by the institution and financed 

from current funds, restricted or unrestricted including trainee stipends and awards. (Budget excludes the value of tuition and 

fee waivers granted staff and graduate assistants.) 



Student Services 

Expenditures for offices of admission and registrar and those activities which have the primary purpose of contributing to the 

student's emotional and physical well-being and to his or her intellectual, cultural, and social development outside the context of 

the formal instruction program. It includes student services administration, social and cultural development, counseling and 

career guidance, financial aid administration, and student admissions and records. 

FUND GROUPS 

State 

Expenditures which have a source of funds of state appropriations or University Income Fund (primarily tuition). 

Non-State Funds 

Institutional 

Expenditures which have a source of funds of institutional costs recovered from grants and contracts, private unrestricted gifts, 

royalties, and educational and administrative allowances. 

Restricted 

Expenditures which have a source of funds of U.S. Government, State of Illinois, and private grants and contracts as well as 

endowment income, private gifts, work study program, medical service plan, dental service plan, and federal appropriations. 

Auxiliary/Departmental Activities 

Auxiliary Enterprises 

Expenditures for self-supporting operations which are not directly related to instruction, research, or public service units but 

which furnish goods or services to students, faculty, and staff. Examples include food service, residence halls, bookstores, and 

student unions. 

Departmental Activities 

Expenditures for operations which are self-supporting in whole or part that are directly related to the institution's primary 

missions -- instruction, research, and service. 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS: BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Routine accounting transactions are budget transfers that do not alter the intent of the budget as approved by the Board of 

Trustees. Routine accounting transactions include the following: 

A. Collaborative programs (i.e., inter-departmental cost sharing) — Departments collaborate on many instructional and 

research programs. Budget is transferred as units pay for their share of costs. 

B. — Funds budgeted in the ‘Campus General’ and the University Administration ‘General’ accounts for known categories 

of recurring costs that will be spent in different departments, programs, or projects from one year to the next. These 

funds are transferred from the “Campus General’ and the University Administration ‘General’ accounts to the 

department, program, or project where the funds are needed in the fiscal year. The ‘Campus General’ and the 

University Administration ‘General’ accounts provide funding for the following categories of recurring costs. 

1. Facilities (i.e., land/property acquisition, infrastructure, leaseholds, debt service, deferred maintenance, repair & 

renovation, remodeling) 

2. Insurance (.e., board legal, property/crime public liability) 

3. Sick Leave (1.e., termination benefit funds) 
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4. Research Board support — funding to faculty for seed money for research projects 

in Special Appropriations 

6. Summer Session Support (i.e., summer session costs) 

7. Health & Safety (1.e., security, hazardous waste handling) 

8. Professional programs (i.e., earned tuition — Vet Med., Law, MBA, Commerce International) 

9. New program funds that were targeted during the budget process for a specific program or department but were 

not allocated until after the presentation of the Budget Summary for Operations to the Board of Trustees. These 

funds are shown in the Budget Summary for Operations in a holding account. 

10. Student support (e.g., commencement costs, President’s awards) 

ICR Earnings Distribution - Overhead units (O&M, Library, VCR and others) receive ICR allocations as a part of the 

budget process. The college and department share of ICR is transferred to units as they earn it throughout the year. 

Grants & Contract awards or gifts to the University. 

Exchange of funds — a college requests an object of expenditure exchange (e.g., expense funds in exchange for 

equipment funds) or ICR funds in exchange for State funds. Exchanges have no net impact upon a unit’s budget. 

Faculty support — recruitment/retention, minority faculty support, awards (e.g., start-up costs, named professorships, 

matching research costs, University Scholars, teaching awards). 

Technology Support 

Transfers within a college. Larger colleges generally distribute some centrally held funds during the year. For 

example, a college might distribute teaching assistant support funds based on the instructional load of departments. 

Transfers within a restricted fund. 
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